| o
Doclision No. - 48378

EEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAzIFORNIA

In tho Mattor of tho Application of
PACIPIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for a
coxbificato or cortificatos of public

- convenienco and nocossity undor Artlicle

1 of Chaptor § of the Public Ttilitioes

' Code, to construct, oporato and mointain
the netural gas project hereoin doseribod
cnd to oxorelse franchise rights in
connection thorowith; and for authorization
to supply natural gas sorvice Iin thoe City
of Folsom anéd adjccont areas in. tho County
ol Sacromonto and to mako offoctive ratos
applicablo to such servicoo

(Naturel Gas Projoct - Folﬂom)

Application No. 34813 .

R. W. DuVal ard J. C. Morrissey, for applicant.

Williem W. Eggrs, for thoe Commission stoaff.

0 P I NIONXN

Applicant, Pacific Gaos and Eloctric Cqmpany sooks a
cortificate of public convodienco,and nocossity to-construct)
operato and maintain a natursl gas project in the City of Folsom
and adjaconz unincorporatod aroas in the County or Sacramento.

Public hearing was hold boforc Exominor Daly on Docombor
15, 1953,.in’3an Franciscoe. -No appoaranco was mado Iin protost to
tho authority sought. ‘ |

Applicant has boon authorizod tovopofato within tho
unincorporatod areas of Sacramento County by virtuo of various
Commission docisionssl) By Docicion No. L30L3, dated Juno 28
19&9, in.Application No. 30189, applicant was grantod & cortificato
to oxcrcise tho rights and privilogoa grantod by tho County of

(1) Tho following aro doecisions whoroin applicant derivod 1ts .
authority to oxorcisc ges franchizos by County of Sacramento .

Docision No. ; Ordinance Numbor
2396k - ‘ , 212
0383~30426 213
L3 , 313




he 34813 AN

Sacramonto by Ordinancoe 341, adopted Novembor 15, l9u8, said
frenchiso boing of ¢ndotorminato duration. |

The City of Folsom granted a franchise to applicant on
September 16, 1953, by Ordiﬁance 71, 2 copy of which 1s attached
to the dpplication as Exhibit D. Said franchise iz of in&eferminate
duretion and was gronted pursuant to the Franchise Act of 1937.
A feeo 1s payable annually ﬁb tho City equivalent %o 2 per cent of
the gross receipta arising from the use, operatlon, or posaession
of the franchiue, but not less than 1l per cenx of the gross annual
receipts from tho sale of gas within the limits of tho City under
sald fronchise. |

The costs incurred by applicant in obtaining the franchise
are stoted to have been $54.00, which amount does not ineludo costs
Incident to this applic&tioﬁ; |

Undor existing autﬁority applicant proposes o oxtond &
12-inch foodor main f£rom 1té‘transmission Main No. 119 ot a point
northeast of tho City Sr S#cramonto to an existing main locatod |
north of the Town of Falr O%ks. said feoder moin is not port of
tho natural gas project‘forthich authorli ty herein is soughx; Fron
a point on the 12-ineh feoder main situated morth of tho Town of
Féir Qaks at Bolla Vista Avenuo and Falr Oaks Boﬁlovard'appl;caht
PYOPOSOS to lay 35;765’reet%or 8, L ond 2-inch main to the City 2
Linits of tho City of’Foisoﬁ, which installatioﬁ-would-inciqdo tho
coﬁmunity of Orangovalo. Within a now subdivision'southqaét oL
the Cify of'Folsom applicaﬁt pProposces to lay ap@éoximatoly 55390
foot of 3 and 2-inch main. Betweon tﬁe city limits of Polsom and
the Stato Prison at ?olsom (horoinartor somotimes rofeorrod to a8
the Prison) applioant propogos to lay 10,000 feot of 6-inch main.
Within the city limits of Folsom applicapt pProposes to 1ay 36,855
feot of 8, 6, L, 3 ond 2-1nch moin. In addition'applicanx-wduld

-2




A 34813 AN

Install tho necossary rcguf&tors, sorvicos ond motors within tho
proposcd ared. |

Based upon an estimato (Exhidit L) that it would bo
serving 929 customers ot tho end of tho third year, applicant’
anticipatos a total rovenue of $129,420 and oxponses aﬁounting
to approximately $120,670 looving on ostimatod not revonuo of
$8,750. Tho anticipated cost of tho projfect is $387,960. Adding
thereto tho sum of $13,8101for common utility plant and $9,680;
vfor working cash the‘total capital Investmont would amount o
$ull,‘50.- Deducting tho amount of $98,990 which fho Pfisonzhas'
agreed to pay (to which further roforonto will bo mado)’thoi
adjustod not capital would bo $312,460. Tho ostimatod rato of
return would o 2.8 por cent. Ono of applicanxfs‘witnesseS'
tostiflod that tho ostimato of 929 customoers to bo aorvod dt tho
ond of the third yosr is comservativo. Of tho 1200 homes pldnncd-
for construction in the new subdivision only 100 wo;o ineludod
in tho ostimate. It was tho witnossos opinion that‘applicaht
would bo sérving more customers at tho end of tho thirdvyéar and
at tho ond of tho firth yoér tho rdto‘of roturn would bo approximato-
1y L or 5 por cont. -

Applicant proposos to pay 1ts sharo of tho cost of
constructing tho projoct out of its income and rrom.rundé in 1ts
troasury othor than thoso obtainod from tho lssue of socurities,

| Tho estimated rovonues includod in applicant's Exhibit |
No. L are based upon Gonorsl Natural Gas Schodulos G=5 (incbrpordtod
territory), G-6 (unincorporated torritory), ond Intorruptibloe |
Notural Ges Sorvico Schedulo G=50.

Folsom Prison would roguire both firm and Intorruptibdlo
sexvico. TO meot its needlror interruptible service wbuld

necossiteto tho use of an 8-inch mein rothor thon a 6-inch main

-3=




he 34813 we@: | - o

'rrom Bella Vista and Fa¢r Oaﬁs Boulevard to the City of Folsom. If
would ‘further necessitate the use of a b= inch main rather than a :
3-inch main from the City of Folsox to the Prison.

Extensions for interreptible sexrvice are made by.applieantr
pursuant ﬁo 1ts fi1led Ruﬁes enleegulations No.'lS,'Sectioh (),
Subsection (b). Saiq rule,pnovides emeng other things‘that one
applying for an interruptible service extension must pay to the
Pacific Gas and Electric Company an smount of money "equal to' the
estimated cost of thet“portien of such extonsion and/or enlargement
of capacity necessary to supply such epplicant's load.“ Applicants
for such service are required to enter Iinto a written agreement
with the company. The rorm or sald agreement Is on file with this

Commission and a copy thereof was received In this proceeding as
Exhibit 2. | |

Pursuant to said rule the Prison assertedly agreed to pay

an’advancement-in the amount of $98,986.50. The Prison would pay
one-half the cost of leying an 8-inch main from Bella Vista Avenue
and Fair Oaks Boulevard to the City of Folsom. One half of the
cost is estimated at.¢82,320 50. It would also pay $16, 666 as the
estimated difference in cost between laying & 3=-inch main and &
b-inch main from the City of Folsom to the Prison proper. The amount
of the advancoment allegedly agreed upon appears to have beon
erroneously‘cemputed aecording to the provisions of the above~quoted
rule. |

Applicant's rule was‘prOperly applied by determining a |
portion of the Prison's Isha:?e to be the difference in cost between
layinz & 3-inch main and 2 6-inch main. However, the same appiica;
tion of the rule would indicate the Prison's remaining share should
be $31,365. Said amount being the estimated diffeience 1n cost

between.laying 8 b6-inch main and an 8-inch main. Rether than
$98,986. 50 Folsom Prison should advence the amount of #48,031.

It appears that no cther firm is now engaged in the
business of furnishing public utility gas service in the proposed

Ly




. A. 34813 Ax

aroa and that applicant is 30 ongoagoed in tho arca adjacont thdroto.
Upen complotion in July 196k, the natural gas projoct will
provido sorvicoe to mony Individualse Aftor full considoration of
tho ovidenco tho Commission 1s of tho opinion, and so finds, that
pudblic convenionce and mocossity require tho comstruction, oporation
and maintonanco of tho natufal gas projoct horoinboforo-dbscribod."
The Commission Lfurthor rindé that public comvoenionco and nocossity
require tho oxorcise by applicant of tho right, privilege and
fronchiso granted toapplicgntzby Ordinancos Nos. 212, 213 and 341
of‘tho County of Sacramente to the extent~nocessa:y'to conéfrdct,'
operate and maintalin the above-describéd»gas PTo ject iﬁ the uniné
corporated area of Sacramenxo‘céunty. It 13 further found that

public‘convenience and necéssity'require the exercise by appiicanx

of the right, privilege and franchise granted to:qpplicdnt by

Ordirance 71 of the City of Folsom.

The certificdte of_public convenience and nécossity lssued

herein Ls subjoct to the following'provisions of law:

1. That tho Commission shall havo no ﬁower to “
authoxize th@{capitalization of the franchiso
involved horcﬁh or this cortificato of public
convenionco Qnd necossity or tho right to own,
oporoto or oﬁjoy such franchisoe or éértifigato
of public convenioneo and‘nocossify in oxcess
of the amounﬁ‘(oxclusivo of any tax or annual
chargo) actually paid to fhc'Stato or to &
political subdivision thoroof as tho considoration
for tho grant of such franchiso, cortificato of
public convenlenco and nccossity or »ight.:

That the frahchise involvod horoin shall nover bo

givon any valﬁo boforoe any Court or othér public

-G




g

authority in any proceeding of any character 1n ex¢ess "

of the cost to the grantee of the necessary publication

and any other zum pald by it to the municipality'fheréror
at the time of the acquisition thereof.

[
—————

Application having: beon filed, the Commission being informed
in the prexises, and it having been found that public convenience ané
necessity so require, - '

IT IS EEREBY ORDER _ | .

1. That a cértiriéate of public conweniéﬁce and'néeéssity
be and 1t i3 herebdy granted to Pacific Gas and Electric Company to-

(a) Comstruct and operate the netural gas project
hereinbefore doscribed.

(v} Exefgiso tho rights and privileges granted it by
tho County of Sacramento by Ordinancos 212, 213Qénd
341 to tho oxtont nocessary to comstruct and-maine.
taln the nazural gas project heroinbefore doscribod.

(¢) Exorciso thé rights and pfi#ileges granted b&vtho
City of Folsom by Ordinance 71 adoptod Octobor 16,
1953. | | - |

2. That the advanco paymont to be mado by tho sfatc Prison
at Polsom, pursuant o agrcomont, shall bec basod upen actual costs
and shall in no cvont oxceod thoe ostim ted amount of $L8, 031.

3« That applicant shall rofilo its Gonoral Gas Sorvice
Schedulos Nos. G-5 and G-6 and Intorruptiblo Natural.Gas Sofviéo
Schodulo No. G-50 in accordanco with tho requiromcnts of Gonoral

Ordo* No. 96 to includc the City of Folsom and tho unincorporatea




a. 3&8;3 Aa-.«

-

territory to bo scrved from tho gas main as morc fully doserided
in tho opinion. Such schodulos are to bo offoectivo on or boforo
tho datc sorvico Is Initially rondored to tho public.

e That applicant sholl maintain £4s records so that
rovonucs, capital costs, and oporating oxpensos for tho natural gas
projoct horoin authorizod mey be roadily dotorminod at any timo
and shall £ilo with the Commission at tho ond of tho first, socond
anc third yoars' operations, o statoment in the form 30% forth in
Exhibit L for the procoding‘year.

S. That applicant shall notify this Commission in writing
of the complotion of tho sys tom for which this cortificato is
granted, within thirty days thorcalftor.

Tho authorization to construct the natural gas projoct will
lapsolif not oxorcised’within one ycar from tho dﬁto horoof.

The offoctivo dato of this order shall bo twonty days aftor
the date horeof. . fe

Dated at ngz;,égiﬂnnz,;éz , Californiz, this

(7 E  coy of_ iz, > 1954.
= 7 |

—fr . m—/@mu _
C_‘Jfé JFQ 24& /M /.

.'\, ’\ ‘h

COMMISSIONERS




